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The Byzantine merchant is an elusive figure. He is supposed to
have played a dominant role in the Mediterranean until the twelfth
century, and to have controlled the internal trade of the Byzantine
Empire, secure behind the protective barriers erected by a strong
government. While this may, indeed, have been so, it is very difficult
to describe with any precision the Byzantine merchant in his days of
greatness. The geographic and class origin of medieval merchants, the
sources of their capital, the manner in which they exercised their trade
are matters which are capable of being investigated —and have been
investigated — when they apply to Venetian or Genoese traders. But
the Byzantine merchant remains an unknown quantity, and his activities
can be only nebulously seen in the uninterested sources, at least through
the twelfth century !.

* ATTEAIKHZ E. AA'TOY - ©QMAAAKH, "EAAnveg €umopol athv émoxl) t®v MaAdio-
AbYwy : cuAdoynY TpocwToypapic.

1. For Genoa of the early period, see H. C. Krue ger, Genoese Merchants,
their Partnerships and Investments, 1155-1164, in «Studi in onore di Armando
Sapori», I, Milan, 1957, 257 -272; IDEM, Genoese Merchants, Their Associations
and Investments, 1155-1230, in «Studi Amintore Fanfani», I, Milan, 1962, 415-426 ;
G. Pistarino, Mercanti nel Trecento, «Clio», 10 (1974) 83-65; R. S. Lopez,
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The petiod for which it is possible to form a precise — although
still limited — idea of the Byzantine merchant is the period in which
traditionally he is thought to have ceased to exist. In the time of the
Palaeologi, the Venetian and Genoese merchants established a firm
dominance in the eastern Mediterranean and the Black Sea area, and
historians have assumed, following the narrative sources, that the
Byzantines virtually stopped engaging in trade. In the course of the last
ten years, however, it has been recognized that there were, indeed,
Byzantine merchants and sailors in the thirteenth, fourteenth and fif-
teenth centuries, and that the realities of economic dependence were
rather complex, allowing for the participation — albeit with specific
restrictions — of the native populations in the increased economic activ-
ity of the area 2.

Since the existence of the Byzantine merchant of the Palaeologan
period is now firmly established, it is necessary to attempt some state-
ments about the structure and the activities of this social group. The
Palaeologan period is the only one for which sufficient information
exists to make possible such an enterprise.

Le marchand génois, un profil collectif, in IDEM, Su e giu per la storia di
Genova, Genoa, 1975, 17-33. For Venice, see Y. Renouard, Mercati e mer-
canti veneziani alla fine del Duecento, in La civiltd veneziana nel secolo di
Marco Polo, Florence, 1955, 92-100; G. Luzzatto, Il mercante veneziano del
tempo di Marco Polo, in Nel VII Centenario della nascitd di Marco Polo, Venice,
1955, 241-254 ; IDEM, Storia economica di Venezia dal XI al XVI secolo, Venice,
1961. I know of no study of the Byzantine merchant; for an interesting view of
the Byzantine commercial economy, see R. S. Lopez, Beati Monoculi: The
Byzantine Economy in the Early Middle Ages, in IDEM, Byzantium and the
World Around it: Economic and Institutional Relations, Variorum Reprints,
London, 1978.

2. K. P. Matschke, Fortschritt und Reaktion in Byzanz im 14, Jahr-
hundert ; Konstantinopel in der Biirgerkriegsperiode von 1341 bis 1354, Berlin,
1971; N. Oikonomideés, Hommes d’affaires grecs et latins en Constantinople
(XIIle - XVe siécles), Montreal, 1979; A. E. Laiou-Thomadakis, The
Byzantine Economy in the Mediterranean Trade System; Thirteenth-Fifteenth
Centuries, «<Dumbarton Oaks Papers», 34 (1980), 177 - 222,
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The most voluminous groups of sources concerning the activities
of the Byzantine merchants are to be found in the archives of the Ital-
ian city states which were involved in trade in this area. The sources
are primarily Venetian and Genoese, but also Ragusan. They supply the
bulk of extant information; the evidence they provide helps us to look
at the Byzantine sources in a new light, and perhaps re-interpret certain
phenomena in new ways.

This paper has a double purpose. First to explore the characteristics
and the activities of the known Byzantine merchants of the Palaeologan
period, that is, of those who inhabited the lands subject either to the
Byzantine Emperor or to the Empire of Trebizond. The second purpose
is to outline the function and activities of Greek traders and sailors from
areas which were not under Byzantine jurisdiction, and particularly
from areas where there were large Italian colonies3. The second topic
is vast, virtually untouched, and the documentation on it is enormous.
The remarks which follow are based on all the published sources, and
on unpublished materials which I have collected in the Genoese and
Venetian archives. In the discussion of the Byzantine merchant I have
used all the information available to me.

3. The statistics for this part of the study include information about
merchants originating from or resident in Constantinople, the rest of the Byzan-
tine Empire, and the Empire of Trebizond. It does not include merchants from
Chios (under Genoese occupation), Crete, Modon, Coron, Chilia, Pera, Caffa, or
other Italian colonies, or from areas which, although they had a population
which included Greeks, were under the rule of others (for example, Vicina or
Maocastro in the fourteenth century) Greeks from these areas are discussed in
the second part of the study. Since the Palaeologan state contracted geographi-
cally in the course of the fourteenth and fifteenth centuries, a problem arises
concerning the inclusion of specific areas at specific times. I have not taken into
account the political vicissitudes of Thessaloniki in the fifteenth century, con-
sidering that the existence or otherwise of Greek merchants was not affected by
short-term changes of sovereignty. Cities like Serres or Adrianople have been
included, even after they fell to the Turks; also included are the cities of the
Despotate of Epirus. Some Greeks from the Byzantine Empire have been in-
cluded, even though they had Venetian or Genoese citizenship. In any case,
such citizenship was not necessarily exclusive, as may be seen by the fact that
the Notarades were Genoese citizens.
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A. THE BYZANTINE MERCHANT

It is possible to recover in the sources the names of 239 Greeks
from Byzantine lands or from the Empire of Trebizond, who engaged in
trade during the Palaeologan period. This number, although very small
when compared to the data available for Italian merchants, is neverthe-
less sufficient to allow some basic observations, and even some rudi-
mentary statistical groupings. There is, however, a methodological
problem which stems from the nature of the sources. These being, in
the majority, western, they undoubtedly distort reality, for they include
only those Greeks who happened to have commercial transactions with
the Italians. Thus, a strong structural bias is inherent in the evidence.
The almost complete absence of Byzantine notarial records (which
existed, but have survived only in very small numbers) makes it virtually
impossible to study the relations of Byzantine merchants and bankers
among themselves. This difficulty is less acute for the years 1380 - 1401,
because of the survival of the decisions of the patriarchal court of Con-
stantinople which, in this period, judged some comercial cases as well 4.

‘The historian has to deal with a double problem: the accidental
nature of the survival of pertinent western sources, and the distorted
picture which these sources necessarily project. One example may serve
by way of illustration. I have divided the Palaeologan period into four
chronological divisions, for historical reasons. The first extends from the
recapture of Constantinople in 1261 to the conclusion of the Venetian-
Byzantine treaty in 1310 ; the second, from 1311 to 1352 and the end of
the Byzantine - Genoese war; the third, from 1353 to 1402 (battle of
Ankara), and the last one to 1453. In the first period, only one of 24
known individuals appears in a Greek source, while all the others are
found in Italian sources. In the subsequent periods, the percentages of
individuals who appear in Greek sources range from 99%, (1403 - 1453),
to 29%, (1353 - 1402), to 599% (1311-1352). There are significant differ-
ences between the Byzantine merchant of the first period, as he appears

4. These decisions appear in MM I, II. The discovery, by P. Sehreiner,
of the account books of some Byzantine traders, will, when published, provide
valuable information: P. Schreiner, Kuptsy i tovary Prifernomorja: fragment
vizantijskoj kontorskoj knigi, «Byzantinobulgarica»,7 (1981), 215 - 219.
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in this documentation, and the merchant of subsequent periods. Are
these due to real changes, or to the bias of the evidence? The methodo-
logical problem is clear. One first restriction that it imposes on the
scholar is, that the statistics which can be calculated must be used in a
particular way: statistics from the four sub-periods may not be directly
compared, unless there is compelling external evidence that the differ-
ences they present are real, and not fictitious. Furthermore, it is impos-
sible to make firm negative statements about the Byzantine merchant
one is forced to argue minimally, establishing the activities of merchants
in at least some areas, with at least certain commodities.

In the first period under discussion, which extends from 1261 to
1310, the basic sources (that is, those which give precise information
about the merchants) provide a rather interesting picture: of the 13
individuals whose geographic origins can be specified, 319 originated
in the Black Sea area, 31% in Constantinople, and 38% in Monemvasia®.
The distribution is about equal among these three areas. The visible
commercial activities of these people, however, took place overwhelm-
ingly in Caffa and the northern coasts of the Black Sea: a phenomenon
directly linked to the nature of the sources, for most of the information
comes from the acts of Genoese notaries stationed there. The mer-
chandise the Greek traders dealt in was primarily that of the Black Sea -
slaves, a little grain, some fish —and of the Aegean — cochenille, cloth.
The capital involved in these operations was normally very small. The
social position of the individuals was usually undistinguished: we can
find one member of the lower aristocracy (Nikolaos Chatzykes, who

5. The sources used for this period are: G. I. Bratianu, Actes des
notaires génois de Péra et de Caffa de la fin du 13e siécle, 1281 - 1290, Bucharest,
1927, no. 143; M. Balard, Génes et 1I’Outre-Mer, I, Les actes de Caffa du
notaire Lamberto di Sambucetto, 1289-90, Paris, 1973, nos. 438, 535, 212, 208,
223, 412, 595, 875, 714, 505, 430, 459, 105, 409, 594, 410, 459, 529, 48; G. Berto-
lotto, Nuova serie di documenti sulle relazioni di Genova coll’impero bizan-
tino, «<Atti della societa Ligure di storia patria», 28 (1898), 516, 526; Gregory
of Cyprus, Letters, no. 128.

There is no reason to think that «Poli Erminio» (Bratianu, Actes,
no. XXI1X) was a Greek, as does L. Balletto, Un carico d’argento in fondo
al mare (Costantinopoli 1281), «Atti dell’Accademia Ligure di Scienze e Letteres,
33 (1976), 3-8; he was an Armenian.
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appears in a Byzantine source)®, a man acting as agent of another aris-
tocrat, one banker, and three men who are specifically designated as
merchants,

To what extent is this picture a true reflection of reality? It should
first be said that it probably reflects correctly the relations between
Greeks and Genoese in the Black Sea area, where Genoa was struggling
to establish an economic dominance. The activities of the Genoese rarely
included Greeks. The Greeks who appear in the Genoese notarial docu-
ments did not engage in the commenda, the primary form of com-
mercial contract. They lived, almost literally, on the gleanings of the
Genoese trade; the fact is best illustrated by the three men, probably
sailors, who purchased from a Genoese 154 modii of millet to transfer
to Trebizond ; this had been the fee (in kind) which the Genoese ship-
master had charged for transporting a certain quantity of millet?. The
most active man was a certain Nichita de T'ana, native of Sinope and
inhabitant of Caffa. He owned one fourth of a house in Caffa, which he
sold to a Genoese ; he bought three Bulgarian slaves; he had lent money
to a Genoese, and he rented a ship with which he was to carry grain
and meat to Trebizond. Yet the cash total of two of these activities,
was 2,410 aspres, that is 133 hyperpyra, a very small sum?® It is also
indicative that of the 151 documents from late thirteenth-century Pera
only two mention Greeks.

There are two possible interpretations of this evidence. One is that
there were no active Greek merchants in this period ; the other, that
their activities did not take them into contact with the Genoese and
that their presence was therefore only marginally recorded. A certain
dissonance which exists between the sources mentioned here, and other,
less precise, sources, makes me inclined to think that the second possi-
bility was the one which obtained. There is a letter of the Patriarch
Gregory of Cyprus, who addressed an imperial official and repeated the
report given him by a Greek-speaking merchant from Palestine, then
resident in Constantinople, who had recently returned from the Black

6. Gregory of Cyprus, Letters, no. 128.
7. Balard, Génes, no. 505.
8. Balard, Génes, nos. 223, 412, 595, 875.
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Sea. The man had reported that the Genoese were using force to hinder
the activities of Byzantine merchants. He said also that there had been
imperial ships sent out to protect the Greek merchants, but to no avail ;
and that the Genoese were trying to monopolise the Black Sea trade and
should be stopped ®.

There is also intriguing but limited evidence of Byzantines
involved in long-distance trade. In 1281, the Emperor Michael VIII had
signed with the Egyptian sultan Quala’un a peace treaty, several articles
of which added up to a reciprocal trade agreement . Among them, were
articles guaranteeing to the Byzantine merchant free access to the
Egyptian markets, and leaving the matter of duties and taxes to be
decided later. This may be thought an anachronism ; and, unfortunately,
scholars have paid very little attention to such provisions introduced in
Byzantine treaties with other states, a priori considering them to be
pro forma. This treaty seems to be referring to a real situation,
For around 1290, a certain Genoese, captain of a navis, was trans-
porting to Alexandria some Greek merchants and their merchandise, for
a fare of 500 hyperpyra. And the presence of Byzantine merchants
in Alexandria is attested even later, in 1349 ', These facts suggest that
the evidence given by the bulk of our sources is heavily biased, and
should be corrected to allow for more extensive and more variegated
activities on the part of Byzantine merchants in this period.

One other element that must be retained is the significance of
Monemvasia and of its inhabitants. The city was populated by large
numbers of sailors, pirates and traders. We find her pirates in the late
thirteenth century very active in the southern Aegean and in the area
off the coasts of Thrace and northern Asia Minor. Their enterprises
were undertaken in small boats, suitable to the local trade they were

9. Gregory of Cyprus, Letters, no. 164 = V. Laurent, Les re-
gestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. I, fasc. IV, Paris, 1971,
no. 1540.

10. M. Canard, Le traité de 128] entre Michel’ Paléologue et le sultan
Qala’un, «Byzantion», 10 (1935), 669 - 680.

11. G. Bertolotto, Nuova serie, 521; cf. AASS Nov. IV, 676 ; Canta-
cuzenus III, 98.
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attacking; and we must assume that they functioned as traders as well,
since they shared among themselves the merchandise they had captured,
presumably in order to sell it. There were, however, also true merchants,
who bore names famous in the history of the city; and both sailors and
pirates are to be sought among the inhabitants not only of the city
itself, but also of its two colonies, in Pegai and along the Asiatic coast
of the Propontis ' The activities of the Monemvasiot merchants continue
into the second period, which extends from 1311 to 1352. In this period,
8% of the known Byzantine merchants originated from Monemvasia.
The main area of their enterprise was the southern Aegean, between
Nigroponte and Crete. The trade was usually small-scale, (the value of
ships and merchandise together ranging from 300 to 2200 hyperpyra),
and consisted primarily of alimentary products; sometimes it reached
the coasts of Asia Minor or Macedonia. Monemvasiots were also very
active in the area around Constantinople, Thrace and the Black Sea;
these were probably from the colony at Pegai, although some of them
were from Monemvasia proper. A great deal of the olive oil trade, from
the Morea to Constantinople was in their hands, and they were able to
exercise it even in very adverse political situations 3.

In this second period, the sources present a more variegated picture
of the Byzantine merchant, partly no doubt because they themselves are
more varied: 599, of the information concerning 39 traders comes from
Greek sources, and the rest from Venetian, Ragusan and Genoese docu-
ments. In this documentation, Constantinople looms large: 51 Y% of the
Greek merchants were natives or residents of that city, and 36 % of
recorded commercial activities took place there. Caffa, on the other
hand, appears to play a very secondary role, involving only 11 % of the
Greek merchant’s activities, while 32 % of them took place in the central
and southern Aegean. This is an example of misleading statistics, for
the information is entirely dependent on the fortuitous survival of spe-

12. Laiou-Thomadakis, Byzantine Economy, 106 - 107.

13. A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Zitiya dvuh vselenskih patriar-
hov XIV v., in «Zapiski istoriko-filologiéeskago fakuljtet imperatorskago S. Pe-
terburskago universiteta», 76 (1905), pars. 40 - 42.
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cific kinds of sources 1, Nevertheless, the same sources, if used to supply
qualitative rather than quantitative information, confirm the fact that
Constantinople was a very active and important port in this period, and
that the Greek merchants played a significant role in its commerce.

The acts of a Cretan notary who was in Constantinople in 1350,
a critical year, show just how teeming with commercial activity this
port was, even at a time when political relations between Venice, Genoa
and the Byzantine Empire were at their most tense: war broke out in
the fall of that year, and at its conclusion everything had changed ?®.
But if the documentary material is correct in emphasizing the impor-
tance of Constantinople, the apparently secondary role of Caffa is quite
misleading. For this was probably the period in which the Byzantine
presence in the Black Sea trade was most extensive. The Byzantine
merchants imported grain into Constantinople from the Black Sea,
breaking the Genoese monopoly — if such a thing had, in fact, existed.
They were so active that the Genoese were frightened ; and when their
activities were facilitated by the lowering of customs duties in a decree
of John VI, the Genoese were provoked into a war with the Byzantine
Empire. A few years later, in 1352, the Byzantines and the Genoese

14. Sources on which the statistics for this period are based: MM I, 66-68,
279; MM III, 107, 109, 102-103; B. Kreki¢, Dubrovnik (Raguse) et le Lévant
au Moyen Age, Paris, 1961, nos. 173, 114; G. M. Thomas, R. Predelli,
Diplomatarium Veneto-Levantinum, I, Venice, 1880, no. 72; G. Balbi, S. Rai-
teri, Notai genovesi in Oltremare : Atti rogati a Caffa e a Licostomo (sec. XIV),
Bordighera, 1978, 30, 89, 112-114, 111; A. S. V., Notai di Candia, not. Antonio
Bresciano, b. 11, fo. 2r, 2v, 4v, 3v, br, bv, 8r; P. Nasturel, Une prétendue
oeuvre de Grégoire Tsamblak: Le martyre de Saint Jean le Nouveau, <Actes du
premier Congrés international des études balkaniques et sud-est européennes, 6,
1971, 845-351; Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Zitiya; S. Lindstam, Ett
i Mitylene f6révat Overgrepp pa mnagra resande till Thessalonike, BZ 25 (1925),
47-50. A few more names appear in K. D. Mertzios, Mvyuecia Maxedovixijs
‘lotoglag, 22. Unfortunately, Mertzios misunderstood the documents, and the names
are not relevant here.

15. A. S. V., Notai di Candia, not. Antonio Bresciano, b. 11, fo. 1r-6v.
I am preparing an edition of and commentary on the Constantinopolitan acts of
this notary.
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signed a peace treaty which, among othet things, virtually prohibited
Byzantine merchants to sail to Tana, thus indicating that their activities
had previously extended as far north as that city .

The sources permit also the discovery of the provincial Greek
merchant. There is mention of a merchant from Arta, and of merchants
from Ioannina, active on the western coast of Greece. The field of their
activities extended to Avlona, Ragusa, Venice and various coastal cities
of the Black Sea area!”. This is where one must argue simply in mini-
mal terms: one must note the existence of these merchants, but cannot

tabulate their activities, for mention of them is incidental.

Partly because of the high incidence of Greek sources, it is possible
to refine somewhat our portrait of the Byzantine merchant in this period.
A relatively high proportion (18 %) belongs to the aristocracy. That is a
feature which has been dated to the second half of the fourteenth cen-
tury and has been explained by the fact that the Byzantine aristocracy,
having lost its lands to the Turks, by necessity turned to trade!®. The
phenomenon, however, seems to be datable to a significantly earlier
period; and it might have been observable even earlier, had we had
more Greek sources where this could appear. It is, I think, obvious
that in the cities of the Palaeologan period — if not of earlier times —
trade was not an activity shunned by the aristocracy; that, on the
contrary, the Byzantine aristocracy, an urban one for the most part,
exhibited some economic flexibility, as is indicated by its participation
in trade. The source of the capital of these people is usually not stated ;
only in one case do we know about it, for the man used his daughter’s

dowry property, and the case therefore reached the court .

The number of known Byzantine traders rises dramatically in the
period extending from 1353 to 1402. There are 85 known merchants,
more than double the number from the period immediately preceding

16. Laiou-Thomadakis, Byzantine Economy, 194 - 195.
17. Kreki¢, Dubrovnik, no. 173 ; MM III, 109.

18. Oikonomidés, Hommes d’affaires, passim.

19. MM I, 279.
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this %, T'he fact is due primarily to the survival of the acts of a Genoese
notary in Chilia, the account books of the Genoese colonies of Pera and
Caffa, and the fact that, in this second half of the 14th century, the
patriarchal court of Constantinople enlarged its activities to include all
sorts of cases of civil and even commercial law, and its records have
therefore preserved some information about Byzantines who were in
some way involved with trade.

The importance of Constantinople is, once again, evident. The
majority of these people whose origins or place of permanent residence
are known were from Constantinople (70%), while 47% of recorded
transactions involved Constantinople and Pera. Second in visible impor-
tance was the port of Chilia, with 27.509% of the recorded transactions of
Greek merchants. But we also find Rumania, Russia, Chios, Tana,
Ragusa, Candia, Venice and Genoa as areas in which the Byzantine
merchant had some kind of presence, although its extent connot be pre-
cisely determined.

The caution necessary in interpreting fragmentary sources is par-
ticularly evident in this period. It might, a priori, be thought

20. The sources used for this period are: G. Airaldi, Studi e documenti
su Genova e I’'Oltremare, Genoa, 1974, 90-91; G. Pistarino, Notai genovesi
in Oltremare. Atti rogati a Chilia da Antonio di Ponzo (1860- 1361), Bordighera,
1971, nos. 94, 32, 63, 72, 80, 93, 47, 48, 58, 59, 66, 67, 71, 88, 89, 90, 18, 21, 22, 45,
52, 60, 88, 73, 3, 6, 27, 97; M. Balard, Génes et I'Outremer, II, Actes de Kilia
du notaire Antonio di Ponzo6 1360, Paris, 1980, 187, 67, 68, 138, 141, 128, 161, 163, 164,
181, 39, 183, 186; MM II, 372-3175, 400, 546 - 551, 511 -512, 549, 399-400, 377-379,
385, 560 - 561, 386 - 387, 461; G. Ferrari Delle Spade, Registro Vaticano
di atti bizantini di diritto privato, SBN, 4 (1935), no. 3, p. 267; A. S. G, Sindi-
camenta Peire, 1402, reg. 1, fo. 107r, 106r, 4br-v, 51r-v, 60v-70r; A. S. G., Notary
Donato di Chiavari, 1389, nos. 37-38; Kreki¢, Dubrovnik, 251;
A. S. G., Caffe Massaria, 1386, fo. 360r-v, 362v, 414v; A.S. G., San Giorgio,
«Introitus soldorum duorum pro mina grani», sala 37, sc. 26, 1384, fo. 8r, 41v,
58v, 83r; A.S.G., Antico Comune, Magistrorum rationalium, r. 100, fo. 61r-v;
Peire Massaria, 1390, 218r; Peire Massaria, 1402, fo. 54r; 1391, fo. 16Y; N. Iorga,
Documents concernants les Grecs et les affaires d’Orient tirés des registres de
notaires de Créte, RHSEE, 14 (1937), 90; M. Balard, La Romanie génoise
(XII-début du XVe siécle), Rome, 1978, 837; A. Lombardo, Nicola de Boa-
teriis, notaio in Famagosta e Venezia (13855 -1365), Venice, 1973, nos. 174, 310 ;
G. G. Musso, Navigazione e commercio genovese con il Levante nei docu-
menti dell’Archivio di Stato di Genova (secc, XIV-XV), Rome, 1975, no. 10.
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reasonable that Constantinople would retain its position as an important
trade center even in adverse political conditions. But, a priori and
on the basis of what is usually said about the period, it would not have
seemed probable that cities such as Adrianople and Serres might have
had a commercially active population®. And yet, an accidentally pre-
served source reveals the intriguing fact that the most active Greek
merchants in Chilia in 1360 - 1361 were two partners from Adrianople,
John Vasilico and John Frangopoulos, who had travelled hundreds of
miles to come to Chilia to place their funds and to hedge their risks by
splitting them among many enterprises. Together they invested capital of
at least 1814 hyperpyra and 10 sommi and 20 saggi of silver

There is, in this documentation, a significant presence of Greeks
from the ports of the Empire of Trebizond. They were mostly sailors
or owners of relatively small boats; they acted as partners, several
sailors putting up capital together, to invest in enterprises, particularly
in the purchase of grain, which formed the single most important com-
modity of the Black Sea trade, and of the port of Chilia. They also
engaged in contracts of exchange; sailors from Simisso (Samsun) are
particularly active in this period, and are also mentioned in the previous
years. Many of the Greeks who appear in this documentation are ship-
masters or co-owners of boats, or sailors. They transport grain from
Chilia to Constantinople or Pera in the 1360°s, from Constantinople or the
Bulgarian coast to Caffa in the 1380’s, from Constantinople and Panidos
to Genoa in the 1380’s. T'o some degree that structure of the Byzantine
merchant class (the single largest visible category consisted of patroni
of boats or sailors) is connected with developments in the Black Sea area
where, after the troubles between Venice, Genoa and the Mongols in the
1340’s, trade patterns had changed significantly. T'he role of Caffa, the
great wheat exporting port, had been to some degree assumed by the
smaller ports of the western coast, where small quantities of grain were
loaded in large numbers of small boats, which then transported the grain

21. On some late Byzantine cities, see P. Nasturel, N. Beldiceanu,
Les églises byzantines et la situation économique de Drama, Serrés et Zichna
aux XIVe et XVe siécles, JOB, 27 (1978), 269 - 285.

22, Pistarino, Notai nos. 47, 48, 58, 59, 66, 67, 71, 83, 89, 90.
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to Pera, from where it was taken to Genoa, not by the Greeks but by
the Genoese 2. The role of the Greek merchant of the Black Sea area was
supportive and auxiliary to the Genoese trade; his activities essentially
stopped in Pera, and did not take him to Italy. But within the Black Sea,
his presence was so strong as to be almost dominant.

Only very rarely did the Byzantine merchants break the barrier
which kept them out of the ultimate Italian destination of trade, and thus
kept them confined in the eastern Mediterranean. This was is 1384 and
again in 1389, when Manuel Cabasilas transported considerable amounts
of grain to Genoa. The Cabasilas were a famous family, and Manuel
himself was acting as an imperial agent, carrying imperial grain on a
ship that belonged to the Emperor 2. Once again, we see the Byzantine
aristocracy actively participating in trade. Of the Greeks who were en-
gaged in commercial transactions in this period, 20% belonged to the aris-
tocracy; one or two them were Emperors. Agents of a Greek emperor
transported grain to both Genoa and Caffa (then under Mongol siege) in
the 1380°s. The Caffa adventure was unknown until recently; in the case
of the exports to Genoa, the exporter has been thought to have been
John V Palaeologus. But it was not; it was his grandson John VII, son of
Andronicus IV, who had, with Genoese aid, rebelled against John V in
August, 1376, and held Constantinople until 1379. John himself had, we
know, undertaken a trip to Genoa, probably in 1390, in search of help.
Leading his own rebellion, he had taken Constantinople for a few months
during that same year 2. John did not act alone. On the contrary, he had
a strong following among the inhabitants of the city, and among many
members of the aristocracy, some of whom left Constantinople with him
at the end of his rebellion. It is tempting to identify these people, as a

23. M. Balard, Les Génois a l'ouest de la Mer Noire au XIVe siécle,
«Actes du XIVe Congrés International d’études byzantines», II, Bucharest,
1975, 21 -32.

24. On this, see Laiou-Thomadakis, Byzantine Economy, 220.

25. On John VII, see F. Doelger, Johannes VII, Kaiser der Rhomder,
1390 - 1408, BZ 31 (1981), 21-86; P. Wirth, Zum Geschichtsbild Kaiser Johan-
nes VII. Palaiologos, «Byzantion», 35 (1965), 592-600; E. Zachariadou,
John VII (Alias Andronicus) Palaeologus, «Dumbarton Oaks Papers», 31 (1977),
339 - 342.
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group if not necessarily individually, with persons like Cabasilas, who
exported to Genoa badly-needed Byzantine wheat from the territories
held as apanage by John VII. Other aristocratic families had close eco-
nomic contacts with the Genoese. Among them were the Goudelis, par-
ticularly George Goudelis and his son John, rich and powerful men who
had both political and economic ties with the Genoese. George Goudelis
was a Genoese citizen, as was Nicholas Notaras, father of the last mesa-
zon of the Byzantine Empire 6. Nicholas Notaras had made a fortune in
the Genoese public debt. Lucas had all his money in Italy, and both he
and his son Demetrius—perhaps the very son who was executed before
his father’s eyes after having pleaded with him to liquidate their Italian
assets to pay off the Ottomans—had active trade relations with the Ve-
netian banker Badoer in the 1430°s %.

There were, then, important members of the Byzantine aristocracy
who had daily econmomic contacts with the Genoese: there was an
Emperor, in whose service one at least of these people is known to have
acted, and who himself was a firm ally of the Genoese. The Byzantine
civil wars of the late 14th century have usually been taken as mere inter-
nal squabbles of the imperial family, supported and fomented by Venice
and Genoa, who acted for their own purposes. But that interpretation
must be revised, to take into account the strong economic interests
which linked part of the Byzantine aristocracy — including the disaf-
fected Emperors Andronicus IV and John VII— to the Italian city states.

For the last B0 years of the existence of the Byzantine state, the
available information concerning the merchant is extremely biased. The
bulk of it comes from the account books of the Venetian banker Giaco-
mo Badoer, who was active in Constantinople fpom 1436 to about 1440;
and because he gives details about transactions involving a number of
Greeks, one may be misled into thinking that the information he pro-
vides gives an accurate picture of the structure, if not of the extent, of

26. Oikonomidés, Hommes d’affaires, 68, 122; to the bibliography,
add H. Hunger, Johannes Chortasmenos (ca. 1370 - ca. 1436/37); Briefe, Ge-
dichte und kleine Schriften ; Einleitung, Regesten, Prosopographie, Text, Vienna,
1969, 44 ff.

27. Ducas, Istoria Turco-Bizantina (1341 -1462), ed. V. Grecu, Bucha-
rest, 1958, 329; cf. Laiou-Thomadakis, Byzantine Economy, 205.
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the activities of Greek merchants 28, In fact, the picture is quitentrue, as
the following example illustrates. In Badoer’s voluminous account books,
never once is Thessaloniki mentioned. One might legitimately think that
the city, which had undergone political vicissitudes, being besieged by
the Turks in 1411, falling under Venetian domination in 1423, and fi-
nally being conquered by the Ottomans in 1430, had a totally disrupted
economic life that could support neither trade nor those activities that
financed it. This, however, was not so, as is proved by a small account
book of one of the church officials of the city. In this document we find
three bankers, and the interesting information that two of them were
related to each other by marriage; there is a possible fourth banker;
there is also a middleman, and someone else, whose exact profession or
trade is unknmown, but who managed to die in Tana, a long way from

% Once again,

home, where people went only for purposes of trade
therefore, the fact that every statistic is dominated by Constantinople
and by the people who appear in the account book of Badoer has only
illustrative, and not apodictic, value.

The statistics for this period, which reflect the activities of 91

persons®, establish, first of all, the high participation (349 in this in-

28. U. Dorini, T. Bertelé, edd.,, Il Libro dei Conti di Giacomo
Badoer (Costantinopoli 1436 - 1440), Venice, 1956, passim.

29. S. Kugéas, Notizbuch eines Beamten der Metropolis in Thessaloniki
aus dem Anfang des XV. Jahrhunderts, BZ, 23 (1914-1919), 143-163. An arithmetic
book, probably composed in Thessaloniki in the early 15th century, includes a
great many examples that refer to traders or to trading activities. That, however,
may not be very valuable information, since many of the examples appear to be
commonly used in such books: H. Hunger, K. Vogel, Ein Byzantinisches
Rechenbuch des 15. Jahrhunderts, Vienna, 1963.

30. These statistics are based on the following sources: Badoer, pp. 40,
540, 153, 371, 27, 32, 33, 54, 336, 362, 480, 584, 58, 6, 114, 236, 246, 237, 5, 36, 364,
444, 240, 199, 219, 480, 177, 522, 623, 84, 234, 74, 27, 58, 32, 416, 310, 499, 628, 650,
414, 121, 115, 160, 229, 792, 61, 82, 162, 197, 204, 29, 108, 135, 148, 153, 354, 105, 178,
27, 40, 32, 36, 784, 796, 200, 27, 75, 360, 646, 745, 555, 21, 404, 783, 610, 405, 122,
7, 680, 102, 410, 120; J. Fr. Boissonade, Anecdota Graeca e codicibus
regiis, 111, Paris, 1831, 46; Laonici Chalcocondylae Historiarum
demonstrationes, ed. E. Darko, II, Budapest, 1923, 165-166; S. de® Colli,
Moreto Bon, Notaio in Venezia, Trebisonda e Tana, 1403 - 1408, Venice, 1963,
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stance) of the aristocracy in trade and finance. Secondly, they show that
the Greeks of Constantinople were very active in commercial activities,
since they form the second ethnic group—after the Venetians — in the
accounts of Badoer. But it is clear that the capitals at their disposal
were small, that their trade with the Venetians was a deficit one, and
that they funnelled to the Constantinopolitan market imported goods,
especially cloth and spices. The statistics also show that the Byzantines
were very active in retail trade; that is one of the structural character-
istics of the Palaeologan economy which did not change over time.
Another phenomenon typical of the Byzantine economic situation is the
existence of relatively large numbers of bankers. There are 9 visible
bankers in Constantinople and Thessaloniki: Greek bankers have been
present in the sources since the late 13th century 3!,

no. 5; Krekié, Dubrovnik, nos. 1350, 888, 667, 728, 1103, 762, 810, 923, 986,
929, 930, 870, 981, 533, 632, 686, 688, 729; Kugéas, Notizbuch, 150, 153 ;
A. S. G., Notary B. de Ferrariis, 9 Jan. 1444; A. Roccatagliata, Con un
notaio genovese tra Pera e Chio nel 1453 - 1454, RESEE, 17 (1979), 220. The num-
ber of known traders will increase after the publication of the sources discovered
by P. Schreiner. I have not included in the statistics the persons who appear in
the correspondence centering around the «judge» of Adrianople Nicholas Isidoros,
and published by J. Darrouzés, Lettres de 1453, REB, 22 (1964), 72-127, primarily
for the technical reason that they belong to a period slightly after the fall of Con-
stantinople. These letters attest to the continuing economic activity of the Greeks
under Ottoman rule. They refer, however, to very restricted activities: participation
in the exploitation of a saline under Ottoman supervision (let. 3), the existence
of a ouvtgogia, sailing in the Black Sea to load salt (let. 3) or fish (let. 4). It is,
perhaps, significant that Isidoros, clearly a wealthy man who could afford to
ransom captives, to maintain a small school in Adrianople, and to support the
fair and feast of St. Demetrius in Thessalonica, should be seen here to have
obtained his income mostly from the activities outlined above.

31. Badoer, 153, 32, 336, 6, 58; Kugéas, 150, 1563. See the poem of
Alexius Makremvolites against a mendacious money-changer: E. Miller,
Manuelis Philae Carmina, Paris I (1855), 457 - 58 :

«ll®g ©0 yeddos xaveobieis ddeds, doyvooxdns, [ xai oV @oiTTels Ty Ex 10UT0V X0CHMO-

Jérepay xavdoav ; | “Av ydg &g papudxe TovTe xéyoncar ovnouwpdew, | “Amaé Edel

70070 dpdoar TG énavrod xai udvov, | iva un Ty cdlovody oe dbvauw xaraxevdoys. |

Hég t0 6v maga Aatvivows vid moteis, doyvgoxdme, | Kai odx edlafij zal golrrews vijs

xaworoutag 6Aws ; | To yap gdre pwvoidig éav elmne tijs fjuéoas | “Agparoy évanmogai-

vewg g i Aainbév und’ dnak.n
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Finally, in the same period there are sporadic and tantalizing refer-
ences to traders from other parts of the state which had been until
recently the Byzantine Empire. There are merchants from Ainos, from
Adrianople (long under Ottoman occupation), from Rodosto. Greek
traders still went to Tana, a large number (159, of the recorded transac-
tions) went to Dubrovnik, one even seems to have travelled on his ship
to Sicily, to buy the grain he brought to Dubrovnik. Some went to Pa-
nidos, there to load the grain of Thrace, still an item of export®. Once
again, we notice the relatively large presence of sailors and sea-captains.
Many of them, however, were from Crete, and have note been included
in these statistics.

The general characteristics of the Byzantine merchant in the Pa-
laecologan period may be summarised as follows. It is, first of all, clear
that there were several types of Byzantine merchant. There were the
small retail traders whom we find in Constantinople and in the few other
cities for which there is documentation. Then there are merchants and
bankers with a somewhat larger capital, and a greater geographic radius
of activity. In a different category are the sailors and shipmasters from
Constantinople, from the cities of the Empire of Trebizond, from Mo-
nemvasia, and from the Italian-held Byzantine territories, who not only
transported merchandise on account of others, but also engaged in trade,
Their activities will be examined again, in the second section of this
study.

A large, varied, but not exactly determinable proportion of the
Byzantine merchants and bankers were members of the aristocracy. And
an important trait, perhaps among the most important, is the reappear-
ance over fifty, and sometimes over one hundred and fifty years of
merchants and bankers who were members of the same family. There
are families with a strong and continuous chronological representation:
the Sofianoi, one of the major Monemvasiot families, appear in our
incomplete sources from 1292 until the late 1430’s. The Goudelis are an
old established family; they appear as merchants from the late 14th
century until the end of the documentation. The name Vassilikos recurs
in the sources; the Demonoianni, originally also a Monemvasiot family,

32. On this, see LLaiou -Thomadakis, Byzantine Economy, 218 - 219.
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but perhaps no longer so when they last appear, were traders and ship-
masters from the late 13th c. until John de Monoiane died in Tana in
1390 or 1391 %, Others can be shown to have participated in trade for at
least one hundred years. If we cannot speak with certainty of great
Byzantine merchant or banker families comparable to the Bardi, the Da-
tini or the Medici, we can at least speak of families with a respectable
diachronic continuity in trade.

The Byzantine merchant was able to survive during this period of
Italian economic predominance in the eastern Mediterranean. His role,
however, in the economic and commercial system of the area was purely
secondary, and could never be primary, for the Italians controlled the
main prerequisites for international trade: communications, banking,
information mechanisms. Thus, the Byzantines rarely gained acces to the
Italian markets. Their activities seem rather to be pointing at the exist-
ence of a second level of activities, which underlay the large interna-
tional commerce dominated by the Italians, and which consisted of local
sea-borne trade, involving small quantities of capital and merchandise.
This trade both catered to the local populations and fed international
commerce. And in this trade, the Greek merchant and sailor assumed a
very important position, both in the Black Sea area and in the Aegean,
where he may have had a greater flexibility.

A word is necessary about the politics and the religious predilections
of the Byzantine merchant and banker group. It might be thought that
a relatively well-defined social group such as the one I have examined,
would have made discernible political and religious choices in an era
where political and theological disputes were far from lacking. Unfor-
tunately, the political and social attitudes of members of the merchant
and banker group are only rarely visible, and then they don’t follow
much of a pattern. The great civil war between John VI Cantacuzenus and
the regency for John V (1341 - 1347) was certainly in many ways a social
conflict. The merchants and bankers of Constantinople and the provinces
presumably took sides. The little evidence we have points to a certain
amount of hostility from the merchants and bankers (of Constantinople

33. A. S. G., Notary Donato di Chiavari, 1389, nos. 37 - 38.
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at least), toward John VI who was, at the time, the representative of
the great landed aristocracy?®. But when it comes to specific individ-
uals, the information is ambivalent. We know of one man, Nicholas, a
Monemvasiot merchant and a rich man, a wholesale importer of olive
oil, who was a staunch supporter of John VI, and presumably a Pala-
mist being a compatriot, friend and the beneficiary of a miracle by the
future Patriarch Isidore (1347 -48)%. He was so vehement in his ideas,
that at some point he left Constantinople to join John VI in his rebellion;
a riot then ensued and the people opened his warehouse, full of oil, and
planned to set fire to his house, although their leaders eventually held
them back. The other piece of information is less certain. When John
VI was proclaimed Emperor in 1341, the opposition against him began
first in the city of Adrianople. Three men led the rebellion which then
spread into other cities and became civil war : one of them was a laborer,
but the professions of the other two are not mentioned. One of these
men was named Frangopoulos, and it is clear that he was not only an
able man but one of substance also; for he stayed in power in Adriano-
ple until the city fell in 1346, and he was subsequently very well
treated by John VI, certainly not as if he had been part of the «rabble»
as Cantacuzenus called the people *. In any case, we find about 15 years
later, in Chilia, a rich Greek from Adrianople, named John Frangopoulos
who was a merchant and investor of some wealth. I am tempted to iden-
tify him if not with the rebel Frangopoulos himself, at least with a
member of his immediate family. Similarly, a member of the Goudelis
family, whose commercial activities have been mentioned, was one of the
strongest supporters of the regency for John V Palaeologus, and was the
wine steward of the Empress Anne of Savoy*.

The political connections and commercial activities of members of
the aristocracy during the last hundred years of the Byzantine state have
already been mentioned. Further research may uncover more specific
and more coherent links between the political ond economic interests of
the Byzantine merchants in that period.

84. Cantacuzenus, III, 33-43.

35. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Zitiya, par. 40 - 42.
86. Cantacuzenus, II, 556ff.

31, Cantacuzenus, II, 277,
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B. THE GREEK MERCHANT OF THE ITALIAN COLONIES

The Greeks who inhabited the Italian-held territories of the Black
Sea area, and the coasts and islands of the Aegean and Ionian seas, were
also very active in trade of various kinds. Their commercial and nautical
activities were very extensive in the period under consideration, but they
remain virtually entirely unexplored. This aspect of the life of Medieval
Hellenism must be closely studied, for not only is it interesting in itself,
but is also sheds light on the subsequent fate of the inhabitants of the
territories mentioned above. There is extensive source material, which
is found in the Venetian and Genoese archives. It consists, for the most
part, of notarial documents. The bulk and nature of these sources is such,
that only after lengthy and sustained research can the information they
provide be collected, tabulated, and interpreted by the historian. It isa
labor which will require many years of patient work, and which I hope
to complete in the future. The remarks offered below are based on a par-
tial and unsystematic reading of the sources. They lay no claim to being
complete or conclusive ; they merely present some structural traits of the
trading activities of the Greek population of these areas.

It may first be noted that the Greeks formed a large proportion of
the artisans and small shopkeepers of the Genoese colonies of Pera,
Caffa, and Chios. They were builders, bakers, millers, tavern-keep-
ers, master craftsmen, food vendors and so on®. Although I have not
made a statistical study of the evidence, it seems to me that the propor-
tion of Greek artisans and shopkeepers was greatest in Pera, and less
pronounced in Caffa and Chios. In Candia, the visible proportion of Greek

38. Only a few selected references will be given to illustrate this point.
See, on Caffa, A.S. G., Caffe Massaria, 1386, fo. 622r-630r; Airaldi, Studi,
80-82, 62-66; 85-86, 95-96, 47-49, 84 -85. The presence of Greeks in Caffa
is also attested by the existence of Greek notaries: Balbi-Raiteri, Notai,
111. On the Greeks of Pera, see, by way of example, A.S. G., Peire Massaria,
1390 bis, fo. 91ro, 41vo ; 1390, 127vo, 6vo, 3ro, 172ro, 109vo, 37ro. On the Greeks
of Chios, see Ph. P. Argenti, The Occupation of Chios by the Genoese
and their Administration of the Island, I, Cambridge, 1958, 639 - 648.
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to Latin artisans was 1:5 in 1271-1281, and 1:6 in 1300-13043°. Whereas
the real proportion was higher (since the Greek artisans must have used
primarily Greek notaries, whose cartularies have not survived), it must
still be noted that Candia had a large resident Venetian population, and
that the Greek and Latin groups therefore shared these activities.

It is also clear that the Greek inhabitants of the Black Sea and
Aegean coasts made up a large proportion of the sailors who sailed on
those seas, either on their own boats, or on those whose shipmasters
were Venetian or Genoese. They, like the artisans, often invested in
trade as well. The Gcnoese records show Greek sailors from Caffa, Pera
and Chios sailing in the Black Sea area, and investing their money in
trade, wine and other products, as well as in slaves?’. The Greek inha-
habitants of Chilia, Maocastro, Vicina and Cembalo, all cities with con-
siderable Genoese colonies, also engaged in trade, and worked as sailors
and shipmasters **. The cartularies of the notary Antonio di Ponzo are
particularly useful, for they show clearly how intertwined were the
activities of Genoese and local Greek sailors and traders*?. The Greek
sailor and petty merchant may be said to have been omnipresent in the
Black Sea area, at least since the middle of the 14th century, when the
bulk of the documentation begins. In Caffa, a list of fugitive sailors in the
register of 1386 has a high proportion of Greek names?*. Even in Genoa

39. See Angeliki E. Laiou, Quelques observations sur 1’économie
et la société de Créte vénitienne (ca. 1270 - ca. 1305), in <«Bisanzio e I'Italia»,
Raccolta di studi in memoria di Agostino Pertusi, Milan, 1982, 190 - 192.

40. See, for example, Musso, Navigazione, no. 1; Peire Massaria, 1391,
69vo; Balard, Génes, nos. 48, 763, 430.

41. Pistarino, Notai, nos. 50, 32, 378, 18, 25, 31, 50; A. S. G., Peire
Massaria, 1390, 112vo; A. Agosto, Due lettere inedite sugli eventi del Cem-
balo e di Sorcati in Crimea nel 1434, «Atti della Societa Ligure di Storia Patria»,
n.8.5 11, fase. 2; 1978, 509 - 517.

42. A. S G., Notai Ignoti, b. 18, esp. fo. 35vo - 37vo, 42ro-vo; cf. M. Ba-
lard, Notes sur les ports du Bas-Danube au XIVe siécle, «Siidost Forschungen»,
38 (1979), 1-12.

43. See A.S.G., Caffe Massaria, 1386, fo. 623ro-629ro, and passim;
cf. A.S. G., notary Guirardo Parisola, 3, c. 212; cc. 20-21 (1383).
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itself, in the late 14 th and early 15th centuries, the highest number of
non-Italian, Levantine sailors, consisted of Greeks*.

In the Aegean too, Greek sailors appear with increasing frequency,
since the late thirteenth century. Evidence for this may be found in the
treaties between Venice and the Byzantine Empire, which normally
incorporated clauses that tried to regulate the hiring of Byzantine sailors
by the Venetians %, It appears that in the Palaeologan period a signifi-
cant proportion of the crews of Venetian ships in the eastern Mediter-
ranean consisted of Greek sailors. Evidence of a different kind may be
gleaned from the reparations demands presented by the Venetians to the
Byzantine government, the first of these being the so-called Decisio-
nes piraticae of 1278. This document shows the Greeks of Modon,
Coron and Candia sailing on small boats in the Aegean, and carrying
merchandise of relatively low value, mostly food products and wine.
This merchandise was transported throughout the Venetian-held islands
of the Aegean, although on occasion the boats reached Athens and
Thessaly 8. The Greeks were also quite active as traders in Candia ; the
phenomenon is observable from the very first period for which notarial
records exist, that is, from the 1270%. They formed commenda and
colleganza contracts, mostly for small sums of money, and they
acted both as sleeping partners and as travelling merchants*’. Only one
had activities which extended as far as Venice in this period. There are,
however, some examples of Greeks from Crete reaching Asia Minor,
even Alexandria s,

From the late thirteenth century until the second half of the four-
teenth, the activities of the Greeks from the Venetian colonies sems to
have followed a particular pattern. They were very active in local trade,

44. See, for example, the list in Musso, Navigazione, 188-193; cf.
Balard, Romanie génoise, 881.

45. See, for example, Thomas-Predelli, Diplomatarium, 145, 166.

46. G. L. Tafel, G. M. Thomas, Urkunden zur dlteren Handels - und
Staatsgeschichte der Republik Venedig, IIT, 1857, 159-281; cf. G. Morgan,
The Venetian Claims Commission of 1278, BZ 69 (1976), 411 - 438.

47. S. Borsari, Il dominio Veneziano a Creta nel XIII secolo, Naples,
1963, 98 ff.

48. S. Carbone, Pietro Pizolo, Notaio in Candia, I, Venice, 1978, no. 403.



118 ITPAKTIKA THX AKAAHMIAY AGHNQN

over short distances, both on land (in the case of Crete) and on the
sea®®. They were almost excluded from the long-distance trade, espec-
ially the trade to Italy, which was a virtual Venetian monopoly. The
transactions in which the Greeks were involved mere small-scale ; typi-
cally, these people combined the occupation of sailor with that of trader.
It should be noted, however, that there were exceptions to this pattern.
Rich Greeks from Crete, including the privileged nobleman Alexius
Callergis, either invested in trade (both local and relatively long-distance
to Asia Minor and Venice, for example), or, as in the case of Callergis,
commercialised their agricultural production %.

At some point during the second half of the 14th century, difficult
to establish with precision, this situation changed. We now begin to find
Greeks trading in places far from home, and sometimes disposing of
considerable capital. Dimitri Siropulo of Candia, patronus of a
griparia, went trading to Rhodes and Cyprus in 13615 Another
Cretan, Theodore of Candia, was a merchant in coral, whose activities
in Dubrovnik can be followed during the years 1368-1382. He had his
own ship, he formed a number of short-term companies, and he occasion-
ally sold his coral to Venetians®. Later in the 14th century, we encoun-
ter a rich Greek from Coron, ser Johannes Crimolissi. He was an im-
portant merchant who had gone to Dubrovnik in 1385, had sold a ship
to a Venetian, and engaged in the oil trade in Kotor. In 1390, he had a
representative — with a Venetian name — in Dubrovnik. He and his
activities were protected by Venice, which tried to get him reparations
for damages of 2,500 ducats which he claimed to have suffered at the
hands of officials of the county of Salona®. An important person in
fifteenth century Constantinople was ‘Theodore Vatazi, inhabitant of

49. Laiou, Quelques observations, 187 - 198,

50. Carbone, Pizolo, no. 685; M. F. Tiepolo, Domenico prete di
S. Maurizio, notaio in Venezia (1309 - 1316), Venice, 1970, no. 22.

51. Lombardo, Nicola de Boateriis, no. 125.

52. Krekié¢, Dubrovnik, nos. 274, 278, 279, 282, 283, 288, 292, 295, 296,
298, 300, 302, 313, 325, 339, 359.

53. B. Krekié, A Note on the Economic Activities of Some Greeks in
the Latin Levant Towards the End of the Fourteenth Century, «Studi Veneziani»,
9 (1967), 187 - 191.
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Candia and ship-master of a navis which made the journey from Crete
to Constantinople, and to Italy. Vatazi carried wine, oil and honey from
Messina, and he himself invested in some of this merchandise®. His
activities cannot have been atypical ; less usual may have been the case
of another Greek from Candia who, in the late 14th century, sent Cretan
wine to London, on one of the Flanders galleys %.

As the notarial documents make clear, there was a brisk trade in
the Aegean in this period, linking Crete, Cyprus, Constantinople, Chios
and Rhodes. Greeks from all of these areas participated in the various
economic activities attendant upon this trade. Greeks from Candia
appear in the Ragusan documents of this period, as do Greeks from
other areas; those from Rhodes (under the domination of the Hospital-
lers) and from Corfu (a Venetian dependency) were particularly enter-
prising. They participated in the active trade between ports and islands
of the Aegean and Ionian seas, and a number of them, especially the
Corfiots, sold in Dubrovnik the food products which they had brought
on their own boats®. Sailors from Rhodes and Karpathos travelled as
far north as Constantinople; here we find, in 1438, a shipmaster from
Karpathos who also appears to engage in the cloth trade .

It would be easy to multiply such examples, but it would serve no
purpose. The subject requires systematic investigation, although a few
very general conclusions may alreary by drawn. It is clear that, whereas
the Byzantine state constantly declined in the Palaeologan period, and

54. Badoer, 200, 263-264. Theodore Vatatzis® family, or possibly he
himself, was of Constantinopolitan origin but emigrated to Crete in the early
15th century. A colleganza contract dated September 7, 1401, registered in Candia,
shows a «Theodorus Vataci de Costantinopoli, presentialiter manens in Candida»,
accepting 16 gold ducats with which to trade: A.S.V., Notai di Candia, not.
C. Maurica, b. 13, fo. 287vo.

55. Krekié, Note, 191.

56. Krekié, Dubrovnik, nos. 572, 574, 537, 547, 5563, 556 - 558, 908, 946,
974 - 978, 1095, 1135, 880, 791, 819, 761, 412, 281. All the Candiot notaries testify
to the active trade between Rhodes and Crete. See, for example, A. S. V., Notai
di Candia, not. G. Emo, b. 1, fo. Tro, 2ro (1869); Marcus de Placentia, b. 186,
fo. 59ro (1344). C. A. Luttrell, Crete and Rhodes, 1340- 1360, <I'" Kontohoyixo
Svvédgro», vol. II, 1974, 167 - 175.

57. Badoer, 488, 630.
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did so rapidly after 1341, part of Byzantine society flourished, perhaps
more than ever before, and participated in the economic processes which
were taking place in the eastern Mediterranean and in Italy. The Greek
population of the Byzantine lands, and of the lands under Latin occu-
pation, engaged in trade and in sea-faring in a specific way which,
although it precluded them from significant access to the European
markets, and limited their economic initiative, nevertheless allowed them
a great field of activity in retail trade and in local navigation.

I have tried to present two related issues. First, I am suggesting
that the Italian expansion into the eastern Mediterranean did not result
in the destruction of Byzantine trade, but rather in a profound change.
It is possible to argue that one o} the results was an increase in econo-
mic activity in the entire area. However, in the new circumstances, the
commercial activities of the Greek population were channeled in ways
which fulfilled the needs of international trade, not those of their own
society. This is why the Greek population was limited to a secondary
role in international commerce.

The second argument presented here is that of historical continuity.
It is well known that, during the post-Byzantine period, there was a
vital and active Greek urban element in the Venetian-held territories of
the old Byzantine Empire. This class of merchants, sailors and artisans
created a culture which was characterised by the interaction of Italian
and Greek elements, and which has left a significant artistic and liter-
ary heritage®, The developments I have discussed here show that the
economic and social pre-conditions for the development of such a cul-
ture existed already in the Byzantine period, as a result of the forced
symbiosis of Greeks and Italians in the Eastern Mediterranean.

The Greek sources for the history of Venetian and Genoese-occupied
territories during the Byzantine period are very few indeed. We know
that Greek notaries existed in Chios and Candia, but none of their car-
tularies have survived. A very small number of isolated documents from

58. D. A. Zakythinos, *Avayévynoiwg xai 'Avayevvioerg, Athens, 1979 ;
M. Chatzidakis, Essai sur I’Ecole dite «Italogrecque» précédé d’une note
sur les rapports de 1’'art vénitien avec I’art crétois jusqu'a 1500, in A. Pertusi,
Venezia e il Levante fino al secolo XV, II, Florence, 1974, 69 - 124.
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the 14th and 15th centuries exists in the Venetian and Genoese archives.
The documents have an intrinsic interest, despite their small number.
First of all they were all (with one exception) autographs of simple
people, precisely those sailors and traders whose role I have discussed,
and this in itself is a rarity in this period. Secondly, they give us an
interesting first-hand glimpse into the daily contacts of Greeks and Ital-
ians, and thirdly, they provide rare examples of the spoken Greek of
the period, more or less influenced by Italian. In the early fifteenth
century, Johd Chortasmenos urged a friend of his to return to Constanti-
nople from Thessalonica by sea, and to visit the Italian-occupied islands
in order to find out whether the Greek inhabitants had become barba-
rised and forgotten the Greek tongue . The few documents at our dispo-
sal show that Greek had not been forgotten, although Chortasmenos
would, perhaps, have found its form barbaric.

The first two documents are found in the cartularies of two Vene-
tian notaries from Candia, Benedetto da Milano and Giovanni Similiante.
Both were written on small pieces of paper, and were folded and
inserted by the notary into the leaves of his parchment cartulary, which
contained the Latin acts to which the Greek documents refer. The first
document is dated August 24, 1327 ; it is a receipt for part of a payment
due by Costas Mavromates to Michael Dono, and a promise for payment
of the rest within one month. The form is very different from the for-
mulas employed by Venetian notaries in similar acts. It cannot be said,
however, that it reflects the practices of Greek notaries, since it seems
to be an unofficial act. It was written by Ioannes Bono, who is described,
in the Latin acts, as a specialis ®. The script is very good, and the
document contains several abbreviations. It was written by a person
who knew well both the Greek language and the Greek script. Ioannes

59. H. Hunger, Johannes Chortasmenos (ca. 1370 - ca. 1436/37); Briefe,
Gedichte und kleine Schriften; Einleitung, Regesten, Prosopographie, Text.
Wien, 1969, letter 54, to Demetrius Makrianos :

«da Ty vijowy iy Tdy te GAAwy xai Soag 1§ Aavwixr) xaréoye mAecovebla, xavaudv-

Oave Ta ta@v dvBodnmwy 70y, & un mavrdmaow Enyoiwuéva Tvyydrer xal s ‘Eiljvay

outdiag émiAéinarar. . . »

60. A. S.V., Notai di Candia, notary Benedetto da Milano, b. 142, fo. 76ro
(August 24, 1327, ind. 10).
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Bono may have been a member of the family of Stefano Bon, who was
one of the most important Candiot notaries of the early 14th century.
Stefano Bon had both family and professional relations with many
Greeks ; he had learned Greek, and in his will he expressed the desire
to be buried in a Greek monastery %

The second text, written in 1330, as results from the Latin act to
which it refers, is a note addressed to the notary G. Similiante by two
brothers, George and Nicholas Chandakites, to remind him that he
should complete and deliver the agreement concerning the leasing of some
land by the two brothers to Nicholas Callergis. In the pertinent Latin
act, dated October 10, 1330, Callergis promises to pay rent to the two
brothers ®. The Greek document is written in an awkward script, with
many misspellings; it is clearly the autograph of people of little educa-
tion. It would appear that the notary Similiante, to whom this document
is addressed, could read Greek.

A document found among the acts of the Genoese notary Giovan-
ni Balbi suggests that in Chios of the early 16th century people could
write simple Greek, even though with difficulty. The document is a letter
sent to Chios by Battista Giustiniano De Rocca in 1413. The letter was
witnessed by three Greeks, presumably sailors, who appended their
autograph testimonies to its authenticity ®. All three testimonies are writ-
ten very awkwardly, and contain many misspellings. Nevertheless, they
provide an interesting indication of the survival of some sort of Greek
letters in an area which had been under Latin rule for about a hundred
years.

The fourth text is a translation of a decree issued in Italian, which
forbade certain ships to sail into the ports of Chios, because they came
from an area which had been struck by a contagious disease. One must
assume that the text (dated February, 8, 1449) was written by a notary,
but one with a rather rudimentary education, at least in Greek. The

language is heavily influenced by Italian.

61. A.S. V. Notai di Candia, notary Albertino Maga, b. 295, fo. 13ro-vo

62. A. S. V., Notai di Candia, notary Giovanni Similiante, b. 244, fo. 108vo
(October 10, 1330).

63. A photograph of this document appears in G. G. Muss o, Fonti docu-
mentarie per la storia di Chio dei Genovesi, «La Berio», 8 (1968), 5 - 30.
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The last document is a copy made in Chios, of a will originally written
in Famagusta. The original included the signature of a Greek witness,
which is here reproduced by the hand of the notary Ioanes Coressi. The
notary also reproduced the monogram of Philotheos, the witness.

1. A.S.V., Notai di Candia, b. 142, Benedetto de Milano. Folded piece of
paper, found between fo. 72ro and 76ro.

August 24 (1327, tenth indiction).

Payment of part of a debt, and promise for the payment of the rest.

P Mmvi Adyovorw x0' wdixtidvos -ns. *Enhjowoa éydd o Awrlediic tov xvp
Miyand Advw vméomvoa & dua T6 yoatos Tob Kwora Mavooudrn xavouxovuevov eic
tovg "Andvew ITarliides, =ai dxoun elotéxw va ddow Evega vmépmvpa &, Siddov Toi
éoyouévov Zenmrefiplov tijc Wdixtidvos 1a’-ng minowlelons, Sid mdoa ypaiog Jmod Tod
époatworn 6 pnberc Kworag 6 Mavooudrns, &w dnd va 18 uviovpia v x0t0doty
Ta moia ot 0éAn 6 Mavgoudrns. Mdptvpas 6 xve Zrepavw Kalegyns, xar xvp Miérowm

Zavldmovios xal éuod *Iwdyvov Mndvw.

2. A.S.V., Notai di Candia, b. 244, Giovanni Similiante. Folded piece of
paper, found between fo. 108vo and 109ro. No date (1330).
Note, addressed to the notary, to remind him to deliver a lease.

I T'edpyrog xai Nixdlag 1) Xavéaxnrar nagaxalovuey ae va evBnueioe va teind-
ong To yapriy Tijc maxvoons tov Nixdia vov Kaléoyn

3. A.S.G., Notaio Giovanni Balbi, 1413 - 1414, sala 40, sc. 46, 227.

September 22, 1413.

Autograph testimonies of three witnesses, found at the bottom of a letter
which was received in Chios on September 23, 1413, according to a note on
the outside of the letter.

} eyo manmaxoote o Oalacowudyos nda tov uice IMaréora lovarovwia Tepoxa To

TOG EYPAYE TO YAOTY TOUTO WUE TO YEQNY TOV.

1 éyo wixdlag o Paprawpalos xar rafovidoiws ida rév moe Ilaréoro Iovorov
Tepdxa tomos Eypayev To ydotiv érovro [u]e 7o yeow Tov &g Tag xoor Sw TOV

OENTEQLOY UIvOG.

I eyd "lwdvyns 6 Bagnxépalog eda tov uioé Mraréora *lovorwiave Trepdxxa
T0 ddg Eypayey rovTov TO yapTRy pe tdg yeipag tov j tov frovg ¢ A xfov iordg xf’
Tov oentefigiov unvog.
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4. A. S. G.,, Notaio Tommaso di Recco, sala 40, sc. 77a. The document
consists of two leaves ; one contains the [talian and Greek text in two columns,
and the other contains the last part of the Greek text.

February 8, 1449.

Decree forbidding several persons to sail with their boats into the ports
of Chios.

Aoro néevpi maca avbpomos | To moo dia Tov pece Aomoeate | xe Tno Povins xe

To purlioy | o Nyvac to mooc Efopioav | ame To vwony xe ame Ty yopav | tne Xvov

cova eovos Muvyakt | Aovxav xagafoxvony pvas | ypovmagiac tov Aalapr ITopdous

[ax]Jopv xe Tny | pounageav. axouv acto | nEevgr maca avlgomos To moo e&dgioay Sid

x0ovove B | omouel vaggrov Koiworopay | Pixlov xe tnw youmagiay tov. [ axouv efopioay

Aeov Popagw * | xagafoxiow pnas younagiac tov Iego Te Igiov xai tipy youma/giay

dua ypovovs f omopeldt [ vacgrov. xe dia Tovtov ogilouey | ame Tov OgLaMOY TOV nEGE |

Aomoeote va pvdev Tove oot | xavno va gav pvde va movy | uvde Poviny pvde povi |

%e exvYovs omov orouatica | avoley | pvde teo avoler you | mapiec amavo nomeva | Ty

pogxav. axouv | 1 avoley yeygaueve va uv [ dev Topuvaouvy vaggrov | pvde va marvoov

70T0 voany [ pude 1) YQITAQLEG t aVTED | ueca noTovs Olo yEovovs | amavo noTHY meva
anonna | mpotTitega. axouv o avros | Mvyaine o Aovxac pvde [n youmagea tov va
uvdey | marvar oo vveny uvde [ notov Anuvova gova eovos | amavo nomeva TNy povoxay./
xe o avroo [K]oioropogoo | xe Ago pvde n pou | napiestoy va uvde topuvooy | vasoroy
7)0TOVEOY TIQOTA | TLEQL TO YQGUEVO QTIQYO [ 10 TEVA TNV POOXAY | XE 1) VOLAYLEGTOY VA
1e0 [ xafovy. xe avrov exauey | o pvoe modeorac xe ¢ Povii [ xe To gurliov diatt notay |

ano Tomoy omov eve | Bavatixov xe xauvoy [ dia To xaliov TNC Yopac.

5. A.S8.G., Notaio Giovanni Balbi, 1413, no. 399. Copy of a will originally
made in Famagusta. The Greek notary John Coressi copied the signature of a
Greek who had witnessed the will.

October 12, 1408.

! eyé & DPnioleos ta avolev yeypaueva paprned vmoypago xai dia minova

acpainar movw ** xal vo onuadw pov.

* xe v youmaguay tov erased.
** IIévw is a transliteration of the Latin pono.
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NOEPIABRYH

‘H perétn adtn, 1) 6mola ornoiletar of dnuootevuéves xai Gvéxdoteg mnyse
(vvolowg, 8cov Ggogd tig tedevtaieg, of votaguond Eyyougo TdV Goyslov tiig
['évoPag »ai tiig Bevetlag), yweilerar of 8o uéon. Ztd medro wégog Emysioeitan
wa ovAloynty meocwmoygagia T®Y yvwordv o 2udg dumbpwv tiic Bulavrivic
Adroxgarogiag tiig Toanelodvrog (239 tov aoudud). Aedouévov 8t of megiocd-
1e0eg oyetxég mnyeg elvan “Trakuée, wol xu “EAdnvirée, tiderar coBogd pedodo-
Loy medPAnua @g meog thv dxpifera 1@V mAngogogidv mov magéyovv. Of mdn-
o@ogieg avtég, EAAnelg nal oroefhouéveg, magovatdlovv pégog wdvo tijg moaypa-
uxdnrag, xoi vregrovitovv éxelveg tig dpuornoudrnreg, of 6moieg ovvédeav tovg
“EAAnveg dundoovs pé tovg “Iratovg. Of *Irakixés voraguaxds mnyég elvan idual-
tega mogamdavnrixeg yuo v émoyn 1261 -1310, 6mdre delyvovv Ehdyiotm ovupe-
oy tob ‘EAAnvixob orovgelov ot Eumdoro, medyua mov Srapevdsrar Gmd dAleg
nnyég, Omwg fj ovvdnxn 1ol Myomd H’ pé 10 covdtdvo Kalaodv, xal wid mi-
otohn) 1ot ITaroudoym omyoolov tot Kvmptov. “H mdavireon founveio adriig
g avicogonioag eivar Gt of “EAAnves Eumogor tijg émoyiis avrtilg eiyav oyetixd
o, émagr) né tovg “Trakovg, xal yu” adtd dév dvagéoovrar ovyva otig “Trake-
néc nmmyée.

Loty &moyn 1311 - 1453 () 6mola &3® Owaigeitar of telg meQLidovg,
1311-1352, 1353 -1402, 1403 -1453), W mhovetdteon mAnoopdonorn Emitpémel
uie mAnoéotegn eixdva tijg moayuatxétntag. ‘H yewygaguxl) moélevon tdv
gundowv &vromilerar o° GAeg tig mapdxtieg meguoyes tiig Adroxpatoplag xal Ta
vnowe. (Kwvotavrwvovmodn, Osocakovixn, Moveufaocta, IInyés, Padeords, Alvog,
axtég tod EdEelvov ITdvrov) radwg »al o¢ ueouneg méherg tijg dvdoydoas (*Adota-
vounmoln, Zéoosg, "Apta). ‘H Spactnoidtnrd toug meguopiletar yewyoaguxa o610
Alyaio xai 10 "Iévio méhayos »ai tov EvEewvo Ildvro, xal éugavilerar idiaireon
gvrovy oty meooyl) tdv Kedl®v pera to 1352, ahlld modv omdvia qrdver g
oy Trarla xal ) Avuxn Evednn. “Eilnves Eumogor EugaviCovrar xai otnv
Tdva, av xal d¢v elvar oapés moéco naxed frav 1 magoveia tovg &xei. “H xou-
vovixl) meoéhevon tdv Eundowv Eupaviletar dg 7 : of mo morlol Hrav vavee-
%0l %ol xagaBoxvondeg ol 6moiol, dnwg xai oty Avuxn Edeonn tig {diag émo-
yig, Goyorolvrav Emiong ué w0 2umdoro. “Eva onuavuxd pégog tol orodpatog
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t®v Eunbpwv dmeteleito Guod péhn tilg doiotongatiag, of mO000TO MOV AVMaivETUL
émo 18-20°/, ota 1311 - 1352 xai ota 1353 - 1402 &g 34°%, oy &moxn 1403 -
1453. Of doudupol adrol elvar capds nnoeacuévor Gmod T povouégela T®V TNydY,
xal mPavdg 9 GAAdEovv pé T dnuootevomn Sgiopévay Bulavuivdv anydv, v
6mola Exer Gvayyetdew 6 P. Schreiner. Elvai, mdviog, ocagég, 8t 10 &umooixd
oto®po otd votego Buldvrio megihduPave pinpenmdoovg, vavtirols, toamelites,
nal péAn tiic dorotoxguriag, dxéun xal tiic atroxgaroguxii oixoyévewag. “Ogioué-
veg oixoyévelee, Omme ot Baoihxol, of *Agyveémovior, of Sagavimvoi, oi Poay-
yémovhot, doyorotvrav pué 1o Eundoro &ni 100 tovidyeto yobévia, évd oi Zogua-
voi xai of Aatpovoyrdvvndec (7 oixoyéveia Eddatpovoiwdvvn) elyav dxdun mo
paxgoyodvia doactnoldmra.

Svyxrenguuéva yia v megroyxl 1ot EdEeivov [Tdvrov upmogotpe va mobue
du, &v@d 1 olxovomux xvouapyia dvijxe otovg [evoPélovg, xai xara devrego Adyo
otovg Beverovg, ol “EAAnves xvoiagyotioav cav vavtixol xal pixQéumopot.

Of moltixég xal donorevunés EmAoyéc 1ol xovwvixol avtol 6T1QOUATOS
d&v elvaw moopavelg, »al yoswdlerar neQautéow Eevva yid va dmoxalvpdodv.

To devrego népog tijg uekérmg doyoreitar ué tov umoond xai vavtxo fio
w®v ‘Elivov, ol érolow {olioav o8 Aativoxpatovueveg megoyéc, xal dnotelel mQo-
doouo avaxoivwon, dedopévov B otmoilerar of wxgd pévo pégog tot mAovotdra-
tov Goyeraxod vhixov. ‘H peounn énetepyacio 1o vAxoU deiyver 6t ol “EAdknveg
xdrowor 10U Kaged, tod ahatd@ xai to0 Xdvlara ocvupsteiyav of onuaviexd
m0000t0 ot Proteyvia xal O prgenndoo TV néhewv avrdv. Navixol xai
gumogor and tov Kaged, 10 Iadard, ta KeAdud, dAleg IevoPélineg dmoxies tob
Edteivov ITévrov xal o) Xio éugavitovrar otig [evoBélinec anyée, 2vd oty (da
) [évofa, ora tédn tol 140v ai. xal tig doxdés tol 150v, of meguoodregor Eévor
vavteg Nrav “Elknveg.

Kai 6 “EAAqviouds v Bevetoxgarotuevov megroydy mepieiye mohv onuav-
0 vavTirod otoLyelo, Onwg meoxvmtel 100N dmd tig Decisiones Piraticae. Ot
Beverot vordgioe tiig Konitng, nera 1) dsxnasria tod 1270, narayodpovy uepixés,
tovAdytoto Gmd tig Spactmordinreg tol ‘EAAnvinod vovtixod xu Eumoguxol ctot-
xelov, dyt Suwg Oleg, dedopévov Bu avdrig xarayodpovray xvolwg Gno ‘Eilnvo-
@wvoug votagiovs tdv 6molwv ta xatrdotuga Ofv Exovv dwacwdel. St peydin
aheoymeia tovs, of “Ellnves Eumogor xai vavrixol anod i Xio, ) Pdédo, #ail tiv
Kéonvoa, Enkeav tédoo oto Alyaio 800 xai t0 “Iévio méhayos. ‘H dmaoyn tiig dia-
dixactag 1o ovyxegaocuol T@v "Ttadlwmdv xal “EAAnvixév moditiotix®vy orouysiov,
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1 6mola cuvtehéodque otig meQuoydg adrég, Exer tic Pdoelg g OTVY OlkOVOMLKY)
%ol xowvovixd) ovuBlwony tol ‘EAdqvixod xai “Tradwol dotixol nhndvopod oty
Yoteon Bulavuviy érmoyj. “H peddovrun foevva $a moéner va &Eerdoet o¢ fddog
1660 v olxovouxly 600 xal TNV xowwvixn xai moAditiotixy) Cot tol vavtixod
xai gumoguwod ‘EAAnvixol aAnduvouod tdv Aativoxgatoluevov meQuox®dv otilv
gmoyn avti.

Sta doyeia tiic [évoPag xal tiig Bevetlag odlovrar éddyiota xelueva, yoau-
néva ot EAMvixd, mov elvar adrdygaga Eumdowv §) vavuxdv, i) dvagégovial

3 k] ’ \ \ c ~ ’ 3 ~
¢’ adrovg, xoal ta 6moto dnupootevovral 0.
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